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Introduction -The Mayor’s Inbox

= At the time of writing votes are being counted — this analysis of
41,000 interviews from the Boroughs’ BVPI surveys and
thousands of interviews each year in the Annual London Survey
highlights the key issues. Whichever candidate wins tonight (and
our poll a week ago suggested it was statistically too close to call
with a fifth who could change their minds), they will have to deal
with some very real issues facing London.

= While Londoners are extremely positive about many aspects of
their city, including its diversity (Londoners are least concerned
about migration of any region in the UK), there are huge
pressures on infrastructure of all sorts, and in particular outer
London (which early reports suggest voted for a new Mayor in
large numbers) is now more concerned about a whole range of
Issues than traditionally more deprived inner London.



The Issues facing Londoners

* |n particular Londoners are concerned about:

— The cost of living & housing — now seen as key issues, and ones the
Mayor will find hard to address

— Safety and crime rates — despite feeling safer in their own
neighbourhoods than seven years ago, there is major concern about
overall crime levels and in particular violent crime

— Traffic congestion — although overall concern about transport is falling,
congestion and congestion charging remains a huge issue

— Health services — London hospitals overall, despite some world class
ones, are among the worst rated in Britain

— The range of housing available

* These are the issues Londoners considered as they went to the
polls yesterday; the next Mayor will need to be seen to tackle
these as a matter of priority — where he can...




The issues Londoners voted on

Thinking about the Mayoral Elections, which two or three issues, if
any, do you think will be most important to you in helping you to
decide who to vote for?

Prompted mentions (%)

Crime / policing
Transport in general
Healthcare and the NHS
The cost of living

Education & schools

Pollution & the environment

None / don't know ‘ 1

Base: 1,010 London adults 18+ by telephone, 23-24 April 2008. Source: Ipsos MORI




Londoners’ views on London,
local areas and Councils




Satisfaction with London 2000 - 2007

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with London as a city to live in?

%
75 -
70
65 1-64- 3 3

60
55 -

45 - Net satisfaction
35 -

25 -

1 5 I I I I I I |
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Base: All respondents in London, 2000 to 2007 (circa 1,400 each year) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual London Survey



People in Inner London are happier with

their area

% satisfied / dissatisfied with the local area as a place to live

71% 569, I Inner London
° B Outer London

Satisfied Dissatisfied
Base: BVPI 2006 (33 London Boroughs) Source: Ipsos MORI




How satisfied are you with your area

as a place to live?

B Outer

92%
91%

City of London
Richmond upon Thames
Kensington & Chelsea
Wandsworth
Kingston upon Thames
Westminster

Barnet

Camden

Bromley

Sutton

Islington
Hammersmith & Fulham
Merton

Bexley

Southwark

Havering

Harrow

Hillingdon

Redbridge

Lambeth

Croydon

Lewisham

Enfield

Hounslow

Greenwich

Tower Hamlets
Haringey

Hackney

Brent

Waltham Forest
Ealing

Barking & Dagenham
New ham 47%

72%
2% | Inner Mean = 71%

71%

71%
Outer Mean = 66%
London = 68%

‘VERY’ SATISFIED
INNER = 17%
OUTER =11%

Base: BVPI 2006 (33 London Boroughs) Source: Ip&&s MORI



Satisfaction with area: inner vs. outer London

Satisfaction with area (%)

95  Richmond upon .
Thames ./Clty of London
90 ~
85 r B ' Westminster
\
80 | ®
R? = 0.574
25 | ® 0.5
i Islington
70 . 9 Tower
arrow —__ Hamlets
65 HE
o g
60 ®
55 | Hackney
50 | Barking and 2
45 | | | | | | | |
5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
Deprivation Score (IMD 2004)
Base: BVPI 2006 (32 London Boroughs and City of London); 13 Inner London and 20 Outer London Source: Ipsos MORI



What drives satisfaction with area at
the resident level?

Negative factor —
Concern about Anti Social
Behaviour

A0 Feel area cohesive
. . 13% Satisfied with housing,
Sat'ltsl'racuon Education, planning
wIith area
46% of
satisfaction
explained




Inner Londoners are happier with

their councils

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way your local
council runs things?

60 -
Inner 57
Outer
® 51
45 I I I I I 1
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
Base: All respondents in London, 2000 to 2007 (circa 1,400 each year) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual London Survey



Overall satisfaction with councils

City of London
Kensington and Chelsea
Wandsworth
Westminster

Richmond Upon Thames
Bexley

Bromley

Greenwich

Sutton

Barnet

Camden

Lewisham

Kingston Upon Thames
Barking and Dagenham
Hammersmith & Fulham
Brent

Southwark

Merton

Redbridge

Enfield

Newham

Tower Hamlets
Hillingdon

Islington

Ealing

Lambeth

Haringey

Havering

Waltham Forest
Hackney e 450
Hounslow ©

Croydon

N a7

Harrow @
Base: BVPI 2006 (33 London Boroughs) Source: Ip MORI



Attitudes towards
The Mayor




Satisfaction with Ken Livingstone was

dominated by congestion charging

You said you are satisfied with the way Ken Livingstone is doing his
job as Mayor of London. Why is that?

Top 7 mentions 2007 (%) % 2006

Traffic measures / trying to reduce 57

congestion / introducing congestion
charges

Doing a good job / making improvements

25
/ doing his best

Addressing transport / trying to improve
transport in general

Like him / his personality

Trying / doing his best despite
limitations/constraints

Approve of his policies / as some good
ideas

Improvements to bus service

Base: All satisfied with the Mayor, 2006 (510) and 2007 (626) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual Lond@urvey



... aS was dissatisfaction...

You said you are dissatisfied with the wag/ Ken Livingstone is doing
his job as Mayor of London. Why is that”

Top 7 mentions 2007 (%) % 2006

D s
I :
Money wasted/too much expenditure _ 23 22
stening 1o peopia s needs B 19 19

It 1
erosameregiapeme porces N 15 2
Som SSbEowaseedrabatere | 15 7

Base: All dissatisfied with the Mayor, 2006 (375) and 2007 (309) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual Lond@urvey

Disagree with congestion charge

Dislike him/his attitude/style

Not fulfilling promises/ no
Improvements/ can’t see any results



Good and Bad things
about living in London




Londoners’ attitudes to their city -

pragmatism and enjoyment of diversity

Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following
statements?

London may not be perfect but |

Net agree +/- enjoy living here

” _W 4%*
70 4/ /6
| enjoy the cultural dlverS|ty
60 -
of London
50 ~
40 ~
30 ~
20
10 ~
O I I I I I I |
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007
Base: All respondents in London, 2000 to 2007 (circa 1,400 each year) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual London Survey



Congested and dangerous?

| am now going to read out a list of six characteristics both favourable and
unfavourable that have been used to describe London. | would like you to pick

out the two or three that you feel best fit the London you know.
(%)

Congested
Dangerous
Modern
Tolerant
Thriving
Deteriorating
None of these

Don't know

Base: 600 London adults 18+ by telephone, 8-9 April 2008. Source: Ipsos MORI / The Observer



But Londoners like their shops, job

opportunities and transport

What, if anything, would you say are the two or three best things
about living in London?

% Top 9

N 34%
N 31%
N 30%
Mixture of people who live here _ 29%

The range of museums/art galleries _ 26%

The range of parks/open spaces [N 252
N (9%

Health Services _ 17%

Schools _ 17%

Base: All respondents in London, 2007 (1,434) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual London Survey

Range of shops

Job opportunities

Transport

Nightlife (theatres/clubs/bars)



The cost of living is the most frequently

mentioned neqgative aspect of London...

What, if anything, would you say are the two or three worst things
about living in London?

% Top 7

The cost of living _ 49%
Safety in London / crime rates _ 45%
The cost of housing _ 459,
Traffic congestion _ 43%
Transport - 14%

Health services

The range of housing available
Base: All respondents in London, 2007 (1,434) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual London Survey




...and there is increasing concern about crime, although

transport is now less of an issue

What, if anything, would you say are the two or three worst things
about living in London?

Y%

60 - Traffic congestion
55 -6 >4 _ Cost of living
52 59 IO
45 - 45
40 - 43
41 gafety/crime
35 ~N35 36 -
30 - Cost of housing
25 A
20 | —
Transport
15 - g iy
10 . . . | | |
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Base: All respondents in London, 2000 to 2007 (circa 1,400 each year) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual Lond%urvey



Londoners’ overall priorities: housing

and crime

And finally, what two or three things do you think should be the top
priorities to improve London as a place to live?

% mention

Affordable housing/Property prices |GG 51%
N 43%

Safety/Crime

Health service

Police

Education

Improved public transport
Environment

Affordable public transport

Traffic congestion

Skills & vocational training
Base: All respondents in London, 2007 (1,434)

I 33% [ safety/ Crime:
I 28% Inner 39%

Outer 45%

Public transport:
Inner 27%
Outer 21%

Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual London Survey



Expectations about property prices

Do you expect general property prices in London to rise, fall or stay
the same in the next year?

Don’t know

To rise

To stay the same BX.LA

To fall

Base: 600 London adults 18+ by telephone, 8-9 April 2008. Source: Ipsos MORI / The Observer



Londoners’ top priorities for improving

the environment
Thinking about improving the quality of the environment in London,
which two or three of these, do you think should be a priority?

Top 7 mentions

Reducing pollution from traffic / 349,

exhaust fumes
34%

Dealing with litter

Increase recycling 30%

30%

Conserving green spaces

29%

Conserving energy

Dealing with dumped household

waste / fly-tipping 23%

Measures to tackle climate change 15%
Base: All respondents in London, 2007 (1,434) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual London Survey



Diversity and Cohesion




London’s diversity is valued

Which of the following statements would you say comes closest to
your view?

Don’t know

London's diversity
threatens the way
of life in London
London's diverse
communities make
London a better
place to live

Base: 1,000 London adults 18+ by telephone, 1-7 April 2008. Source: Ipsos MORI



Tolerance in London

Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

80 1 London is a city that is tolerant of
70 4 gay and lesbian people 72
9
60 -
o 50- o . 48
- L 43 London is a city with good relations between
D 40 - 1 . . . .
® different racial, ethnic and religious
2 30 communities .
—24 24
20 | 10
.o | There is less discrimination on the basis of race ™ 15
or ethnic origin in London than 3 years ago
O I I I I I ]
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Base: All respondents in London, 2000 to 2007 (circa 1,400 each year) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual Lond%urvey



Ethnic and religious minorities still more

nositive on cohesion

than white people

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
“London is a city with good relations between different racial, ethnic

and religious communities.”
White (952)
Black (174)

Ethnicity

Asian (226)

Christian (824)

Religion ™" (%)

Muslim (149)

No religion (288)

Bases in brackets: All respondents in London, 2007. *small base

Net agree +/- (%)
+46

+49

+60

+51

+56

+48

+42

Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual Lond

urvey



DUt are less positive than

in previous years
London is a city with good relations between different racial, ethnic

and religious communities.
85 1

75 A

65 fB%% 67 A\wn
—+ ' —64 60
Black >~

95 -
White " 49
45 - 3 6 2 10) 46

35 {37

Net agree +/-

25

15 I I I I |
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Base: White (952), Black (174), Asian (226) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual Lond%urvey



Transport




London is seen as easy to get around

London is a city that is easy to get around.

80 - §, Oz 81 80

. W % Agree

60 -

50 -

40 -

30 A

20 +20 23 % Disagree

o . \go\q-ﬁp —3- | 15 | 15
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Base: All respondents in London, 2001 to 2007 (circa 1,400 each year) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual London Survey




Though roads are becoming more of an

issue

Which of these types of transport in London do you think is most in
need of improvement?

Y%
40 1

35 | London Underground
30 - 3 31
30
25 - 2: Roads
20 2 = 24
10 - +0
Trai 8
5 | ains
0 . . .
2004 2005 2006 2007

Base: All respondents in London, 2004 to 2007 (circa 1,400 each year) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual London Survey




Reducing fares remains

the main transport priorit

Can | just check which, if any, of these aspects of transport in London
are most in need of improvement?

Cheaper bus and tube fares
Reducing traffic congestion

More reliable buses and tubes

Improved personal safety on
buses, the tube and trains

More investment in the tube

Less pollution from traffic

A more integrated/cohesive
transport system

More investment in the buses

Bases in brackets: All respondents in London, 2007

% Top 8
I /57
I 2
e
=
I 25
I o5
. o

D 17%

Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual Lond%urvey



DUt less salient than in 2006

Can | just check which, if any, of these aspects of transport in
London are most in need of improvement?

% mention
70 -
60 - . .
Reducing traffic Cheaper bus/
50 - Conges’[ion tube fares
More reliable buses/tubes
0 TN\ ‘
30 1 —
mproved pers T
20 safety More investment in the tube
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Base: All respondents in London, 2001 to 2007 (circa 1,400 each year) Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual Lond@urvey



Crime and Grime




Anti-social
behaviour is a
major concern
and

iImpacts
on quality
of life




Vandalism and Teenagers in Outer London

Drugs and Parties in Inner London

Thinking about this local area, how much of a problem do you
think are...

Parents not taking responsibility | | 65
for behaviour of their children | 166 i
. . % very/fairly
People not treating others with | | 54 .
respect and consideration | 156 big problem
I | 28
Noisy neighbours or loud parties | 122
. I @59
Teenagers hanging round streets | 163
- : I | 54
Rubbish/litter lying around | | 55
People being drunk/rowdy in public | | 35
places | |37 Inner London
113 o
uter London
Abandoned/burnt out cars 17
People using/dealing drugs : 14 R] 2
Vandalism/graffiti/deliberate damage : I 45| .

Base: BVPI 2006 (33 London Boroughs) Source: Ip@MORI



Anti-social behaviour has a big impact on

quality of life

% perceive high level of ASB

(7-strand index)

60 - 4 Outer London Borough (R squared = 0.85)
55 Newham

L 4
50
45 |

L 4

40 Barking &
35 - Dagenham

30
25 -
20
15 -
10 -
5 - City of London ¢
0 | | | | |

45 55 65 75 85 95
% Satisfied with their local area as a place to live (BVPI 2006)

4> Inner London Borough (R squared = 0.82)

Richmond

Base: BVPI 2006 (33 London Boroughs) Source: Ip§&s MORI



Teenage Rampage:

Where is the problem seen to be worst?

% saying teenagers a ‘very big problem’ in
area by ward (quartiles) %

W 7.7 to 624 (157
[l 2v.9te 37.7 (153
0 12.5t0 27.9 (1612
O 0 tol25 (1622

Base: BVPI 2006 (33 London Boroughs) Source: Ip@MORI



Grime




Steady long term increase on the

environment

% who agree that London is a ...

85 - —
| 7g—80  ©° >
/
75 TS 5 Good city for parks, open spaces and
65 | community recreation facilities and
activities
> £q 40 Green city
45 - /m T R— e —— 46
35 797 0 36 a3/
5 /‘/9%‘T Clean city
—+8 5

15 I I I I I ]

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Base: All respondents in London, 2001 to 2007 (circa 1,400 each year); new wording in 2006 Source: Ipsos MORI / GLA Annual Lond@urvey



.Cleanliness still an issue but London made more

progress on this than the rest of England

Percentage point change in satisfaction that land is kept clear of
litter / refuse 2003/4 — 2006/7 219%

20920%20%20%
19%
18%

16%16%16%16%16%
15%15%
14%14%14%14%14%14%14%

119
10%10%10%
9% 9%
6%
4% 6%
()




The NHS is less well regarded
by patients in London than
anywhere else in England




Londoners are most negative about both

hospitals and primary care services

Overall PCT ratings - regional variations

South West
North East
South East Coast
South Central
East Midlands
Yorks and Humber
North West
East Of England
West Midlands
London

72 74 76 78 80 82 84
%

PCTs Overall PCT Rating

Source: PCT patient survey 2005 / Ipsos MORI
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Or come to our event on
25t June

020 7347 3000
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